HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2693

By COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

April 17

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after the first semicolon delete the rest of the line and line

2	3 and insert "and declaring an emergency.".
3	Delete lines 13 and 14 and insert:
4	"(b) That are incurred by the school district for the provision of transportation to students on:
5	"(A) A school bus, as defined in ORS 801.460;
6	"(B) A school activity vehicle, as defined in ORS 801.455; or
7	"(C) For students in grades 9 through 12, a commercial bus operated by a city or a county, a
8	mass transit district established under ORS 267.010 to 267.390 or a transportation district estab-
9	lished under ORS 267.510 to 267.650.".
10	In line 18, after "Education" insert "and shall award grants as provided by subsections (5) and
11	(6) of this section".
12	In line 29, after "(5)(a)" insert "Subject to subsection (6) of this section,".
13	On page 2, after line 3, insert:
14	"(6) If the total amount of grants applied for under subsection (3) of this section exceeds the
15	total amount available for distribution to school districts under this section, the department:
16	"(a) Shall prioritize school districts that had not been receiving any public moneys before the
17	effective date of this 2017 Act for student transportation costs described in subsection (2) of this
18	section; and
19	"(b) May otherwise prioritize school districts or prorate distributions based on rules adopted by
20	the State Board of Education.".
21	In line 4, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)".
22	In line 7, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)".
23	Delete lines 9 and 10 and insert:
24	"(9) Nothing in this section:
25	"(a) Affects a school district's eligibility to receive a waiver as provided by ORS 327.043; or
26	"(b) Authorizes the department to regulate a vehicle described in subsection (2)(b)(B) of this
27	section.".
28	In line 15, delete "\$" and insert "\$5,000,000".
29	Delete lines 17 through 41.
30	In line 42, delete "6" and insert "5".
31	

1